-

JKY LAND

USER’s MANUAL addiecal) Jada

TREADMILL 2l jlga
EM-1244 _

IMPORTANT! lag

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY ) J1aa aladsid) Ja8 Aty Jalall 13 3 48
BEFORE USING THIS DEVICE. e 2 o H o
RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE sl 8 44 &P)u Jalall 13gs Jagial

REFERENCE.




Table Of Content

Warning 3
Precautions 3
Important Safety Precautions 4
Assembly Instructions 6
Grounding Methods 10
Technical Parameters 10
Operation Instructions 11
Troubleshooting 17
Exercise Instructions 19
Maintenance Instructions 20
Exploded Drawing 22

Parts List 23




Warning

Read all instruction carefully before use this product. Retain this owner’s manual
for the future’s reference:

e When using this treadmill, keep attaching the safety pull pin rope to your
clothes.

e When you are running, keep your hand swinging natural, stare frontward,
never look down at your feet.

e Add the speed step by step when running.

e When emergency happens, take away the “emergent stop button”
immediately.

e Leave the treadmill after the running belt stop stably.

Caution: Read the assembly instruction carefully, follow the instruction when
assemble.

Precautions

e Before starting any exercise program, consult with your physician or health
professional.

e Check all the bolts locked.

e Never put the treadmill in the wetness area, or it will cause troubles.

e We take no responsibility for any troubles or hurts due to above reasons.

e Dress sport clothes and shoes before running.

e Do not do exercise in 40 minutes after meal.

e To prevent hurts, please warm up before exercise.

e Consult with doctor before exercise if you have high blood pressure.

e The treadmill is only used for adults.

e Provide the olds, children and handicapped with good care, guide and
supervision.

e Do not plug anything into any parts of this equipment, or it may damage.

e Do not connect line to the middle of cable; do not lengthen cable or change
the cable plug; do not put any heavy thing on cable or put the cable near the




heat source; forbid using socket with several holes, these may cause fire or
people may be hurt by the power.

Cut off the power when the equipment is not used. When the power is cut off,
do not pull the power line to keep the wire unbroken.

Pulse monitor data may not be accurate, which cannot be used for medical
purpose. Over-exercise may cause injury, even death. If you have a feeling of
dizziness, sickness or other abnormal symptoms, please stop training and
consult a doctor immediately.

Maximum weight of User: 120kg.

Important Safety Precautions

Plug the power cord of the treadmill directly into a dedicated grounded
circuit. This product must be grounded. If it has breakdown, grounding
provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of
electric shock.

Position the treadmill on a clear, level surface. Do not place the treadmill on
thick carpet as it may interfere with proper ventilation. Do not place the
treadmill near water or outdoors.

Position treadmill so that the wall plug is visible and accessible.

Never start the treadmill while you are standing on the walking belt. After
turning the power on and adjusting the speed control, there may be a pause
before the walking belt begins to move, always stand on the foot rails on the
sides of the frame until the belt is moving.

Wear appropriate clothing when exercising on the treadmill. Do not wear
long, loose fitting clothing that may be caught in the treadmill. Always wear
running or aerobic shoes with rubber soles.

Make sure the power supply is connected and the safety lock is effective
before using the treadmill. Fit one side of the safety lock on the treadmill and
clip the other side on your clothes or belt, which will enable you to pull off
the safety lock promptly in an emergency.

Always unplug the power cord before remove the treadmill motor cover.
Make sure there is no less than 2*1m free space behind the treadmill.

Keep small children away from the treadmill during operation.




Always hold the handrails when initially walking or running on the treadmill,
until you are comfortable with the use of the treadmill.

Always attach the safety pull pin rope to your clothing when using the
treadmill. If the treadmill should suddenly increase in speed due to an
electronics failure or the speed being inadvertently increased, the treadmill
will come to a sudden stop when the pull pin is disengaged from the console.
In case of any Abnormality during the use process, please remove the safety
lock immediately, grasping the handlebar and jumping onto the two edgings,
then get off the treadmill after it stops.

When the treadmill is not being used, the power cord should be unplugged
and the safety pull pin removed.

Put the safety key away from reach of the children. Minors must be
accompanied by the adults when using the treadmill.

Before starting any exercise program, consult with your physician or health
professional. He or she can help establish the exercise frequency, intensity
(target heart zone) and time appropriate for your particular age and condition.
If you have any pain or tightness in your chest, an irregular heartbeat,
shortness of breath, feel faint or have any discomfort while you exercise,
STOP! Consult your physician before continuing.

If you observe any damage or wear on the mains plug or on any section of the
mains lead then please have these replaced immediately by a qualified
electrician — do not attempt to change or repair these yourself.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its
service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Put your feet on the side rail before using the treadmill, and always attach the
safety pull pin rope to your clothing. Hold the handle bar before the running
belt moving well (feel the running speed by your single foot before using it).
To avoid loss balance, please slow down the speed to the lowest or take off
the safety. And hold the handle bar to jump to the side rail when emergency
or the safety key is not attached.

Make sure to unplug the power cord and the treadmill has completely
stopped before folding. Please don’t operate it after folding the treadmill.




Assembly Instructions
STEP 1:

e Open the package, take out all parts and place the main frame on the flat ground.
(NOTE: Please don’t cut down the packing straps right now.)

STEP 2:

e Cut down the straps when the main frame was placed well. (NOTE: Please don’t move it any
more)

e Connect the Sensor wire (48) with Extension wire (49) together;

e Lock the Upright tubes (2 & 3) on the Bottom frame (4) with the Allen bolts (45) and Washers
(18). (Note: Please don’t lock them tightly till this Step.)

P




STEP 3:

e First, attach the Connecting tube (78) to the Upright tubes (2 & 3) with the Allen bolts (45) and
Washers (18) as shown; Do Not Tighten now.

e Connect the Computer connecting wire (50) with the Extension wire (49) properly, then lock the
Computer frame (56) on the Upright tubes (2 & 3) with the Allen bolts (45) and Washers (18) as
shown; Do Not Tighten now.

STEP 4:

e Attach the Massager head rack (79) to the Bottom frame (4) and the Connecting tube (78) as
shown with the Allen bolts (19 & 27) and Washers (18) . Nylon nut (20) ; Lock all the above
mentioned Allen bolts (45) tightly;

e Insert the Roller foams (80) to the foam tubes on Massager head rack (79) as shown;

e Lock the Base cover (69L/R) to the Bottom frame (4) tightly with the Phillips tapping screws
(13).




STEP 5:

Attach the Massager head (86) onto the Massager head rack (79) with the Hex bolts (82), Spring
washers (83) and Flat washers (84); Then install the massager belt (85) to the massager (86)

STEP 6:

When you fold the machine:

Put your hands on place A, lift up the machine, then push it to the direction of the arrow shown,
stop it when you hear the Clip sound from the Cylinder (28).




STEP 7:

When you unfold the machine:

Grasp the place A by your hands, kick the place B of Cylinder (28) by your right foot,
push the running board to the level of place C, then the running board will get down
automatically.




Grounding Methods

This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path
of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock.

This product is equipped with a cord having an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding
plug. The plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded
in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

DANGER — Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of
electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman if you are in doubt as to whether
the product is properly grounded.

Do not modify the plug provided with the product — if it will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet
installed by a qualified electrician.

This product is for use on a nominal 220-Volt circuit and has a grounding plug that looks like the
plug illustrated in below figure. Make sure that the product is connected to an outlet having the
same configuration as the plug.

No adapter should be used with this product.

Grounding Methods

GROUNDED
OUTLET\ |

GROUNDED

GROUNDING OUTLET BOX

PIN

Technical Parameters

ASSEMBLY SIZE (mm) 1775 x750 x1320 POWER 2.5 HP
FOLDING SIZE (mm) 1160 x750 x1400 MAX OUTPUT POWER 5.0 HP
RUNNING SURFACE SIZE (mm) 420 x1260 INPUT CURRENT 220V
NET WEIGHT 66.5 KG SPEED RANGE 1.0 - 16 KM/H
MAX USER’S WEIGHT 120KG INCLINE 0 - 15 level

10




Operation Instructions

1. Function specifications

°
o Lot
Py 1l gt
L I Rty
-
e

.........

bl
HE ..:.... t
ffenale

............

2] INCLINE

SPEED

1.1. Start

Normal startup after 3s counting backwards.

1.2. Number of programs

Manual modes, 9 Preset programs, FAT, 3 User setting programs.
1.3. Safe lock function

Remove the safety lock in any modes could rapidly slow down the treadmill till stop. “---" will be
instantly displayed on the window, the buzzer buzz “Bi, Bi” sound continuously. Buttons are invalid
in this condition. When the safety lock is off, at the same time press "program" + "mode" key for 3s,
the display switches between imperial and metric systems.

Restore the safety lock, the window will display for 2s and then get into standby state, wait for
inputting commands.

1.4. Key function

11




(1) “START is the star key. Press “START” when the treadmill is in stop state, the speed will be
displayed as “1.0”, treadmill will be started.

(2) "STOP/PAUSE" is the stop key, Press “PAUSE/STOP” when the treadmill is running, the
treadmill will stop, but all data will be kept and paused. if now press "START", the treadmill will go
on and all data will run on. While in pause state, If press "PAUSE/STOP", the data will be cleared
and the treadmill will be in manual mode after the treadmill is completely stopped.

(3) “PROG.” stands for program key: in standby mode, press the key you can select manual mode
"1.0" to "P1-P9", FAT and "U1-U3" different programs; manual mode is the default mode, the
default speed is 1.0KM/H, the max operating speed is 16km/h In The British System, the default
speed 0.6MPH, the max operating speed is 10.0MPH.

(4) "MODE" stands for mode key, in standby mode, press the key you can loop set H-1 to H-3
different countdown modes. H-1 is time countdown mode, H-2 is distance countdown mode, H-3 is
calorie countdown mode; all mode parameter can be set by speed +/- key, and press "start" key to
start the treadmill.

(5) Speed keys: “SPEED+” and “SPEED -” are accelerating and decelerating keys: They may be
used to adjust parameter setting when setting up parameters of the treadmill. When the treadmill
is running, they are used to adjust the speed for 0.1km/time; after holding for more than 2s,
automatic continuous acceleration and deceleration will be realized.

There are fast keys on the handrail.

(6) Speed shortcut keys: Speed can be directly adjusted to 2km/h, 4km/h, 6km/h, 8km/h, and
12km/h by speed shortcut keys when the treadmill is running.

(@) Incline key: “INCLINE+” and “INCLINE-" are incline increasing and incline reducing keys:
They may be used to adjust parameter setting when setting up parameters of the treadmill. When
the treadmill is running, they are used to adjust the incline for 1 grade/time; after holding for more
than 2s, automatic continuous increasing or reducing will be realized.

There are fast keys on the handrail.

(®)Incline shortcut keys: Incline can be directly adjusted to grade 3, 6, 9, 12 by incline shortcut
keys when the treadmill is running.

1.5. Display function

1.5.1. Speed display
Display the current running speed.

1.5.2. Time display
Display the running time under manual mode or the countdown running time under
mode and programmed mode.

1.5.3. Distance display

Display the accumulated distance under manual and programmed mode or the
countdown distance under mode running state.

12




1.5.4. Calorie display
Display the accumulated calorie under manual and programmed mode or the
countdown calorie under mode running state.
1.5.5 Heart rate display
Detect heat rate signals and display the pulse value.
1.5.6 Data display range of various parameters:
TIME: 0:00 — 99.59(MIN)
DISTANCE: 0.00 — 99.9(KM)
CALORIES: 0.0 — 999 (KC)
SPEED: 1.0 — 16.0(KM/H)
PULSE: 50 — 200 (BPM)
INCLINE: 0 - 15%

1.6. Heart rate measurement function

While the treadmill is connected to the power, hold the pulse tester for 5s and the heart rate value
will be displayed. The initial value is the actually measured heart rate, and its display range is: 50-
200 times/ minutes. In the heartbeat measurement process, there will be a heart shaped icon
flashing.

Heart rate displayed is for reference only and cannot be used as medical data.

1.7. Manual Modes
1.7.1. How to enter manual mode:

A. Switch on the power supply; then, directly enter normal mode under the manual mode.
B. In stop state, press MODE to select Normal mode, Time Countdown, Calorie
Countdown and Distance Countdown modes under the manual mode.

1.7.2. Setting functions under manual mode: Time, Distance and Calorie Setting

A. When entering the manual mode, the time is displayed as 0:00;

B. In manual mode, press MODE to enter Time Countdown mode; the time window will
display the time and flicker; the initial time is 30:00; set countdown time by SPEED +/
SPEED - and INCLINE +/ INCLINE -. Time setting range: 5:00-99:00; each time of
increase/ decrease will be 1: 00.

C. In time countdown mode, press MODE to enter Distance Countdown mode; the initial
distance will be displayed as 1.00 km; set the distance by SPEED +/ SPEED - and
INCLINE +/ INCLINE - in the range of 1.0-99.0 km/mi; each time of increase/ decrease
will be 1 km.

D. In distance countdown mode, press MODE to enter Calorie Countdown mode; the
initial distance will be displayed as 50.0kcal; set the calorie by SPEED +/ SPEED - and
INCLINE +/ INCLINE - in the range of 20.0-990.0 kcal; each time of increase/ decrease
will be 10.0 kcal.

1.7.3. Operation in manual mode:

A. Press START and the motor will start operating after 3s of countdown; the initial speed
will be 1.0km/h for metric system or 0.6mile/h for imperial system;

Press SPEED +/ SPEED - to adjust speed;

Press INCLINE +/ INCLINE - to adjust the incline;

Press speed shortcuts to quickly set up to the speed marked on the key;

Press incline shortcuts to quickly set up to the incline marked on the key;

When the motor is running, press STOP and the motor will slow down and stop finally;
Remove the safety lock to urgently stop motor running; then, LCD window will display “--
-” and the buzzer will make short sound of Bi-Bi-Bi.

EMMUO®

13




H. When the set time reduces to zero or when the set calorie reduces to zero, or the set

1.8. Built-in Bluetooth

distance reduces to zero, the speed will gradually reduce till the stop of the machine, the
buzzer will make short alarm “Bi-Bi-Bi”, and the speed window will display END; 5s later,
the machine will return to the standby state and the buzzer will make long alarm “Bi-Bi”;

Parameters not set will increase forwards, and will be reset after reaching the upper limit
of the display range; in manual mode, the machine will stop when the time accumulates
to be more than 99: 59 (100min).

(@

1. Initiate Bluetooth function of phone, and then search for Bluetooth devices
2. Pair your phone with the treadmill via Bluetooth.
3. Turn on some music in your phone, then they will be played by speaker on the

treadmill.

1.9. Preset Programs

Each program is divided into 10 sections; the operation time will be evenly distributed to each
program section.
Here below is the 9 Preset program running diagrams.

Time Section Setup time / 10 = each segment of the running time

Program 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
SPEED 3 3 6 5 5 4 4 4 4 3

P INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 3 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 4

P2 INCLINE 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 2
SPEED 2 4 6 8 7 8 6 2 3 2

P INCLINE 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 2
SPEED 3 3 5 6 7 6 5 4 3 3

P4 INCLINE 0 3 3 2 2 5 5 3 3 2
SPEED 3 6 6 6 8 7 7 5 5 4

Po INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2
SPEED 2 6 5 4 8 7 5 3 3 2

Pe INCLINE 3 4 5 6 3 5 5 6 4 3
SPEED 2 9 9 7 7 6 5 3 2 2

o INCLINE 0 3 3 3 4 4 4 1 1 0
SPEED 2 4 4 4 5 6 8 8 6 2

P8 INCLINE 1 1 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 2
SPEED 2 4 5 5 6 5 6 3 3 2

P9 INCLINE 3 5 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2

'_\
S




1.10. User-setting programs:
Beside the 9 preset programs, the treadmill has 3 User-setting programs: U1, U2 & U3.

1. Setting the user-defined program:
Continuously press "program" key until the expected program (U1/U2/U3) display in the standby

condition, while the "time" window flash, display the setting time, press “incline+”, “incline -7 ,
“speed+”, “speed -"to set up expected run time, press "mode" key to enter program parameter,
then set up the first time period parameter, by "speed+" /"speed-" key to set the speed; by
"incline+"/"incline-" key to set slope; press "mode" key to finish the first time period setting, and
entering the next time period setting, until all 10 time period setting. The parameter will be kept

permanently until resetting, and all parameter will not be lost when power off.

2. Selection and start the user-defined program:

In the standby condition, continuously press "program" key until the expected user-defined
program U1/U2/U3 display, set up the run time, press "start" key to turn on the treadmill.

1.11. Body Fat Test:

In standby state, press PROG to enter FAT (Physical fitness test) program. Press MODE to
enter the program of F—1, F—2, F—3, F—4, F—5 (F—1: gender, F—2: age, F—3: height, F—4:
weight, F—5: physical test), Press SPEED +/ SPEED - or INCLINE +/ INCLINE to set the
parameter of 01-04(see below detailed table), then press MODE to enter the program of F—5 for
physical test. At this state, hold the handle pulse board for 5-6 seconds and it will display the FAT,
check if the weight matches with your height.

FAT is to measure the relevance between height and weight, not the body proportion. FAT
is suitable for every man and woman; it provides the important grounds for adjusting the weight
with other health indicators. The perfect FAT is between 20-24, which means if less than 19 is too
thin, and if between 25-29 is overweight and if more than 30 is obesity.

F--1 | Gender 01(man) 02(woman)
F--2 Age 10----mmmmm- 99
F--3 | Height 100---------- 200
F--4 | Weight 20---------- 150
FAT =19 Underweight
FAT = (20--24) Normal weight
S AT = (25--29) Overweight
FAT =30 Obesity

15




1.12. Others

1.12.1. When a countdown parameter run off, display "END", the alarm rings 0.5s every 2s,
until the treadmill full stop, then return to manual mode.

1.12.2. In setting a parameter, it can be loop-setting, for example, time range is 5:00--99:00,
when set at 99:00, press "+" key, the time return to 5:00, and so on recirculation, add or reduce by
“+”“—”Symbo|_

1.12.3. Countdown time, countdown calorie and countdown distance can only be set up for
one of them. The last time setting will be implemented. The parameter set will be counted
backwards while other parameters will be counted forwards.

1.12.4. The standard calorie is about 70.3kcal/km.
1.12.5. The acceleration is 0.5Km/S and the deceleration is 0.5Km/S.

1.12.6. In the process the un-set parameter will be up cumulative, the display clear when up
to the max range; in the manual mode when the time accumulation excess 99:59(100min) the
treadmill stops.

1.13 Bluetooth APP

This treadmill can be connected with BLUETOOTH APP. If your phone is IPHONE 4S AND
ABOVE version, please ask APP STORE to download the “FitShow” APP. (Research “FitShow” ).
If you have ANDROID 4.4 AND ABOVE version (support version BLE4.0) please use this link
http://www.ifitshow.com/ to download the latest APP version.

Besides above 2 ways, you also can scan the following QR code to install the “FitShow” APP.

[=]
[=]

16




Troubleshooting

Problem

Potential reasons

Solutions

Safe lock falls down

1. Place back the safe lock;

2. Replace safe lock switch or magnetic sensor
in the electronic meter; if the problem still fails
to be solved, replace the electronic meter;

EO1

After powering on, the
electronic meter displays EO1

Communication failure from
the electronic meter to the
driver, The electronic meter
displays EO1 in the operating
process Communication failure
from the driver to the electronic
meter

1. Check whether the connecting joint between
the electronic meter and the core wire of the
controller is loose; whether wires are
damaged; whether the core wires are in correct
connecting order.

2. The controller may be defective. Check and
replace a good one.

3. The electronic controller’s IC may not be
plugged to the place. Check and ensure good
plugging.

4. The transformer may be damaged. Check
and replace a good one.

EO2

Explosion-proof protection or
motor abnormality

1. Check whether the power supply voltage is
less than 50% of the normal value; please
ensure correct voltage and test again;

2 Check whether motor wires are well
connected; re-connect motor wires, or, if the
problem still fails to be solved, replace the
motor;

3. Check whether there is peculiar odor
generated by the controller; if yes, it means
that IGBT has been broken down to cause
short circuit; then, replace the controller.

EO3

No sensory signal

Check whether the photoelectric sensor directs
to the hole on CD; check whether wires of
photoelectric sensor are damaged and whether
terminals of the photoelectric sensor and
speed terminals on the controller are firmly
connected.

EO04

Lifting learning or self-
inspection fails

1. Check whether motor signal wires are well
inserted; re-insert the signal wire joint to
ensure that it is reliable;

2. Check whether lifting motor's AC wires are
properly connected; lifting motor shall be
correctly plugged according to marks on its AC
controller;

3. Check whether motor wiring is damaged to

17




form open circuit; if yes, replace wires or
replace the lifting motor;

4. Replace the controller;

5. After all of these inspections, press the
learning key for learning again.

EO5

Over-current protection

1. It may be the system’s self-protection
against excessive current when the load
exceeds the rated value; restart the machine;

2. Some part of the treadmill is jammed so that
the motor cannot rotate, thus triggering the
self-protection of the system against excessive
current under excessive load; adjust the
treadmill and restart it, or add lubricant.

3. Check whether there is over-current sound
or burning odor when the motor is running;
replace the motor;

4. Check whether the controller emits the odor
of burning; if yes, replace the controller.

EO06

Lifting sensor has no signal

1. Check whether lifting signal wires are
damaged.

2. Check whether lifting signal terminals and
the controller’s lifting terminals are firmly
connected.

3. Check whether lifting power cords are
damaged.

4. Check whether lifting power cord terminals
and the controller’s lifting terminals are firmly
connected.

No display
on the
electronic
meter

The controller is not powered
on or is damaged

1. First of all, check whether the over-load
protector has tripped off; if yes, press it;

2. Check the power supply switch, over-load
protector and the controller’s power cord and
transformer to ensure well connection;

3. Check whether the power cords from the
electronic meter to the controller are well
collected; dismantle the pillar to check
connecting joints on each section of the wiring
from the electronic meter to the controller;
ensure that each wire core is well connected;
or the reason may be the communication
power cord defect (damaged or broke down);
in such case, re-connect or replace wires.

4. The transformer is damaged; replace the
transformer

18




Exercise Instructions

1. The Warm Up Phase
This stage helps get the blood flowing around the body and the muscles working properly. It will also

reduce the risk of cramp and muscle injury. It is advisable to do a few stretching exercises as shown
below. Each stretch should be held for approximately 30 seconds, do not force or jerk your muscles
into a stretch - if it hurts, STOP.

2. The Exercise Phase

This is the stage where you put the effort in. After regular use, the muscles in your legs will become
Stronger. Work to your but it is very important to maintain a steady tempo throughout. The rate of
work should be sufficient to raise your heart beat into the target zone shown on the graph below.

HEART RATE
-
200
180
160 o
- MAXIMUM

140 TARGET ZONE 85%

(4]
120 %
100

e B COOL DOWN

80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75  AGE

This stage should last for a minimum of 12 minutes though most people start at about 15-20 minutes

3. The Cool Down Phase
This stage is to let your Cardio-vascular System and muscles wind down. This is a repeat of the warm

up exercise e.g. reduce your tempo, continue for approximately 5 minutes. The stretching exercises
should now be repeated, again remembering not to force or jerk your muscles into the stretch.

As you get fitter you may need to train longer and harder. It is advisable to train at least three times a
week, and if possible space your workouts evenly throughout the week.

To tone muscle while on your Treadmill you will need to have the resistance set quite high. This will put
more strain on our leg muscles and may mean you cannot train for as long as you would like. If you
are also trying to improve your fitness you need to alter your training program. You should train as
normal during the warm up and cool down phases, but towards the end of the exercise phase you
should increase resistance, making your legs work harden than normal. You may have to reduce your
speed to keep your heart rate in the target zone.

The important factor here is the amount of effort you put in. The harder and longer you work the more
calories you will burn. Effectively this is the same as if you were training to improve your fitness, the
difference is the goal.

19




Maintenance Instructions

WALKING BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT AND CENTERING

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN the walking belt. This may cause reduced motor performance and
excessive roller wear.

TO CENTER WALKING BELT

e Place treadmill on a level surface
e Run treadmill at approximately 3.5 mph

e |If the running belt is too far to the right side, use the supplied Allen wrench to turn the right
tension bolt clockwise slowly, noticing the change of the deviating distance until the belt
remains centered during use. (Attention: the space between the belt and the right/left
edgings is at a distance normally. And the gap between the right and left distance should be
no more than 5mm.)

e |If the running belt is too far to the left side, turn the left tension bolt clockwise slowly,
noticing the change of the deviating distance until the belt remains centered during use.
(Attention: the space between the belt and the right/left edgings is at a distance normally.
And the gap between the right and left distance should be no more than 5mm.)

PICA PICB

IF THE BELT IS TOO FAR TO THE RIGHT SIDE IF THE BELT IS TOO FAR TO THE LEFT SIDE

TENSIONING THE BELT
If you can feel a slipping sensation when running on the treadmill, the running belt must be tightened.
In most cases, the belt has stretched from use, causing the belt to slip. This is a normal and common

adjustment. To eliminate this slipping, tension both the rear roller bolts with the appropriate size allen
wrench, turning it 1/4 TURN to the right as shown. Try the treadmill again to check for slipping.

Repeat, if necessary, but NEVER TURN the roller bolts more than 1/4 turn at a time. The belt
tension is set properly when the running belt is 50 - 75mm from the deck.

WARNING: ALWAYS UNPLUG THE TREADMILL FROM THE ELECTRICAL OUTLET BEFORE
CLEANING OR SERVICING THE UNIT.

20




CLEANING

General cleaning or the unit will greatly prolong the treadmill. Keep treadmill clean
by dusting regularly. Be sure to clean the exposed part of the deck on either side of
the walking belt and also the side rails. This reduces the buildup of foreign material
underneath the walking belt.

The top of the belt may be cleaned with a wet, soapy cloth. Be careful to keep liquid
away from inside the motorized treadmill frame or from underneath the belt.
Warning: Always unplug the treadmill from the electrical outlet before removing the
motor cover. At least once a year remove the motor cover and vacuum under the
motor cover.

RUNNING BELT AND DECK LUBRICATION

This treadmill is equipped with a pre-lubricated, low maintenance deck system. The
belt/ deck friction may play a major role in the function and life of your treadmill, thus
requiring periodic lubrication. We recommend a periodic inspection of the deck.

We recommend lubrication of the deck according to the following timetable:

» Light user (less than 3 hours/ week) annually
» Medium user (3-5 hours/ week) every six months
» Heavy user (more than 5 hours/ week) every three months
yi
Banda
Running
belt
Tabla
Board
L { c 1
‘-{/‘-‘-_

21




Exploded Drawing

22




Parts List

No. Description Qty No. Description Qty
1 Main frame 1 53 Safety lock metal piece 1
2 Left upright tube 1 54 Safety lock 1
3 Right upright tube 1 55 Shortcut key 2
4 Bottom frame 1 56 Computer frame 1
5 Running belt 1 57 PU Foam 2
6 Running board 1 58a/b Computer cover 1pr
7 Hex socket Screw M6*25 6 59 Hand pulse sensor 2
8 Nylon nut M6 8 60 Accessory Holder 2
9 Side rail 2 61 Flat washer D6 4
10 Silicone Gel Cushion 2 62 Computer board 1
11 Motor Belt 1 63 Phillips Screw ST4*16 2
12 Allen Bolt M10*40 1 64 Light sensor support 1
13 Phillips Tapping Screw ST4*12 41 65 Rubber pad 4

14L/R Roller End cap 1pr 66 Circuit breaker 1
15 Roller Tension Bolt M6*55 2 67 Circuit board 1
16 Rear roller 1 68 Spring washer D4 2
17 Leveling Wheel 2 69L/R Bottom frame cover L/R 1pr
18 Washer ©8*1.2 26 70 Key-PCB 1
19 Allen Bolt M8*45 2 71 Square end cap 4

20 Nylon nut M8 6 72 Key board 1
21 Front roller guard 1 73 Cushion 2
22 Cross Screw M4*8 6 74 Washer ©6*1.2 3
23 Switch 1 75 Foot cushion 3
24 Power wire buckle 1 76 Cross Screw 16
25 Cylindrical Head Screw M6*45 1 77 Handlebar End Cap 2
26 Front roller 1 78 Connecting Tube 1
27 Allen Bolt M8*40 7 79 Massager head rack 1
28 Air Cylinder 1 80 Roller foam 4
29 Allen Bolt M8*25 1 81 Round end cap 4
30 Motor cover 1 82 Hex bolt M8*15 3
31 Cross Screw M5*8 8 83 Flat washer D8*1 3
32 Motor 1 84 Spring washer D8 3
33 Hex Bolt M8*55 1 85 Massager Belt 1
34 Hex Bolt M8*35 2 86 Massager Head 1
35 Cylindrical Head Screw M8*18 4 87 Incline motor 1
36 Spring washer D8 6 88 Incline support 1
37 Flat washer D8 7 89 Allen Bolt M10*50 4
38 Moving wheel Cap 2 90 Washer g10*1.2 6
39 Moving wheel 2 91 Nylon nut M10 6
40 Foot cushion 2 92 Allen Bolt M10*55 1
41 Cross Screw M6*15 3 93 EVA 1
42 Power wire 1 94 Cylindrical Head Screw M6*10 2
43 Phillips Screw M4*8 4 95 Reinforced tube 1
44 Hex Bolt M8*80 1 96 Wire plug 2
45 Allen Bolt M8*15 18 97 Flat washer D4 2
46 Optical detector 1 98 MP3 Cable (optional) 1
47 Tapping Screw ST2.9*6 2 99 Loudspeaker (optional) 2
48 Lower Sensor wire 1 100 Amplifier board (optional) 1
49 Extension sensor wire 1 101 USB/SD card socket (optional) 1
50 Computer connecting wire 1 102 EMC Filter (optional) 1
51 Safety lock sensor 1 103 Choke (optional) 1
52 Phillips Tapping Screw ST2.9%9.5 15 104 Audio socket (optional) 1

23




s) AY daild

D) ) agaS &) ) dgaS
1 il Y 1 53 Ol Jiy Ainma dalad 1
2 ¥ asiisall G5y 1 54 BNINES 1
3 e asisall G5y 1 55 Jaidy) ke 2
4 il LY 1 56 Sisnal ) 1
5 gl el > 1 57 Gays sl 558 2
6 salldad 1 58a/b isnaSl plae 1pr
7 MB*25 aslins asia & 6 59 S s i 2
8 M6 ¢ sht 4 galia 8 60 claaldl Jeola 2
9 Lawlall Laaall S 2 61 D6 dale e 4
10 OsSalaill Ja salug 2 62 i gnalll da gl 1
11 EFIN 1 63 ST4*16 uld 2 2
12 40*10 al <l 3 ol 1 64 ¢ gl jaifise acd 1
13 ST4*12 Luali & 5 41 65 dubalae 3ala s 4
14L/R Dl sk dyle elae 1pr 66 5l adald 1
15 MB*55 &) shaull) ad jlawss 2 67 3 yilall da gl 1
16 lal) &) glany) 1 68 D4 )l Al 2
17 4 guall) Alac 2 69L/R L/R il Yl elae 1pr
18 ®8*1.2 ULl 26 70 S0 aaxie Juiadll U5 Uik 1
19 M8*45 i 53 ol 2 71 Aay e Al 3 sllat 4
20 M8 ¢y shti 4l galia 6 72 zeilaall ds ) 1
21 GadlY) &l gad) s 1 73 3alu g 2
22 M4*8 cdaliiall jlacsall 6 74 ®6*1.2 dluall 3
23 J3aa 1 75 2l 33l 5 3
24 FESRTIETIENCH 1 76 culall ladl 16
25 M6%45 ) shul Gl 1 & 2 1 77 3 sl Al el 2
26 Ll ) sy 1 78 L 5Y) Joa i 1
27 M8*40 < s 0l 7 79 Alae il G 1
28 o) sl &l gl 1 80 Ll ghaull 552 4
29 M8*25 <l s il 1 81 5 e d)lgs dad 4
30 &l lae 1 82 M8*15 (sl jlawsa 3
31 M5*8 edaliiall lamsall 8 83 D8*1 dalaces Al 3
32 EPON 1 84 D8 gVl Al 3
33 M8*55 (wlauall by il 1 85 BN 1
34 M8*35 (slaw il 5 2 86 e 1
35 M8*18 il sl (il n & 1 4 87 ke d as 1
36 D8 au )l Alue 6 88 il ac 1
37 D8 aaloes 7 89 M10*50 <l 53 oall 4
38 A< miall Alaal) fUae 2 90 210%1.2 Al 6
39 i i dlac 2 91 M10 0shl & seba 6
40 aill 53l 5 2 92 55*10a) <l 5 i 1
41 M6*15 pdaliial) lawsal 3 93 &y 1
42 Al el 1 94 M6*10 () shud Gl 31 & 5 2
43 M4*8 Lunlid & » 4 95 5 sie sl 1
44 M8*80 (sl il 53 1 96 ALY il &) 2
45 M8*15 <l s oyl 18 97 D4 dakiss Al 2
46 5 s NS 1 98 (goss) MP3 Jis 1
47 ST2.9 * 6 Jewdll e ol 2 99 (i) Csall HSa 2
48 Sl gy el 1 100 (ki) Gpall H€ada sl 1
49 el jlaial Gl 1 101 (¢ ia)) USB/SD ddlay st 1
50 el Jua 55 llis 1 102 (s s)) EMC é e 1
51 oY) J8 e 1 103 () & 1
52 ST2.9%9.5 Lunlé £ 15 104 (L)) o paall e 1

VY




a8t \e-uul\

Yy




. !h ot
3

el e il e Lls | 5 (S5 il Jlea see W) ) sas ) aladl Cadasill (6050
@\;&sJﬁjd\ékad\gﬁqjﬁﬁd\gj#\wwﬁu_e%ﬁhu)lgﬂ\z\l\jj@)lac}c
el a Jaal Ay jall o) sall aS) 5 e JI8 138 5 diladl Glacadl) XSy i)

e 1y Bl 2a) e aa) ) sially Allae (ilad daday ol 3all (g g shall ¢ jall Cadati S
JPUS SIS W P ] B3N (I P S g N E

ot A1) 30 a8 & jaall Uae A1) J L 5eSH Ll dale (e il Slea Jucady Ll o8 1 i
ol glae Jand &1 58l a8 5 U s J8Y) e 5aa) 53 50 & jadll

chdll/al jall SlSial Caaly 38 Ailpall addie g e anfie s allaiy 138 bl Glea Sagad o
¢k (s s s allaly g o jee 5 el alall Sl jlea ddpkay 8 s ) 1550
c.k.uﬂ L.SJJJ ua;ﬁ

AU a3l Jsaall g cdand) gy Yy s s

el A S (g saml/clels 5-3) dau sie addio
el A3 S (g swl/cleln 5 (e ST i) alasiny)

7 R/ /
0‘0 0‘0 0’0

Banda

Running
belt

AR




Al shand da jiall JSUH g & aall gl Galiasl 8 @l sty 38| i) ol ja Jayy & s Y

el s S je

sse gl o bl Jlen g

Lo Aol 8 Jae 3.5 4o jun (Al Jlea il o o

Dessa sl (3854l Allen glite aadiul (a1 Guladl e 13 13 Jardill jaw IS 13) o
Al oall Jay s ol ) Adlae i Adaadle e cedan delull (o jlie oladl 8 CagY1 2
e 0585 5l el il gall g al el Adlal) 1ap) | aladinY) ol Caatidl 8
(.00 5 0o omall s (aal) Aolasall (5 sadll 2 35 VT any g Apmnda dilie

o) (A W) A8 Jlanse sy al ) Cuilall e 13 1 soal) e K13 o
£ Caaiiall 8 o) jadl Jhay s (ol V) dilie yad ddaa e aa ceday delud) o jlie
Vi Gy Ale dilue o (5S5 (o punl/ il Galsall 5 ol jadl (ALl 24pm) alasiny)
(e 5 0o malls el Adliall G 8 sandl) 2y 33

PICA PICB

Gaa¥) sl e 13 13ms o 3all (IS 13 D) ilall e 13 13m0l Al (IS 1Y

ol ol day ) caad Ll e e ol die Y VL ulaaly el CuS 1Y)

b Jand 138 ol el (3Y 5 8 Gy Les ¢alasind) o ol Jall aaady ccVlall alaaa b
aaall 53 ol Zlike alascinly 2ala) ) ghau¥) jelise 2 &8 (3Y 3V 12 (e paliill il
bye ol Olea aladinl Jla i se s WS el (15 )50 4/1 ey 4l a3 pe ccndiall
BY Y axe (e gaaill (5 Al

3yall 33,550 4/1 (e ST A sl jaebia 5 laly e a85 Y oK1y ¢ a1 a3l 13 celly ) €
bl (e ale 75 - 50 2 e soall e 580 Ladie sraia (00 o) Jall 2k s a4 Baal

Leiibia sl san ol Cadait Ji L seSl) il 2ale (e odall Slea Jaady Wila o8 kel

Y.




Comald) ilaalat
LY s e

b e s 401 LS maana JS8 Clzasdl dae 5 ansall Jga aall 3335 e A ) s34 2ol
J\)Alu.:‘!\ (S a\_m\ GAA‘BA‘}Q LS ol U:’quéuflﬁﬂbc-‘é"; QM\) C.\.ﬁd\.} 4_1\..\4\!\
(Wsa a1 S 13) - saailly aLall L 5gd ol @lidliae jaad W g oLy 58 400 30 3aa) 2aad JS B
(Al g

’ ; Croaill Al e
Gy Jac) (o s8l @lil Mliae mualivs calaiiall aladiuV) any gall Led Jan i) ds el a 028
ol BS Jaall Jane 0585 () a5l ke i gy e Jalial) 13s agall (g oS0 5 853
oLl ) a8 A gal) ddaginsal) dihaiall ) el iy

HEART RATE
h
200
180
160
- MAXIMUM
140 TARGET ZONE 85%
0
120 B 10%
100
.. I COOL DOWN
80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75  AGE

Ol aladl) aliea o) e at Gl e @88 12 e JE Y 3aa) Al jall o8 et o) cang
4383 20-15 o~

Lagil) Al ye

Opoall S5 138 ela iYL CBlzanl) 4 seall due 5V alil) AUl mladl ) A jall 028 Chags
DSE OV cangy Ly a5 (3180 B Bl il g cly Galall 3,085 mid  JUall duss e clasY)
e ol aaall e eliDlae jlal ade 5 al 5 e Sy canaill oyl

e e D il a0 5 s s J skl B il il ) pliag 08 (B ST raa Ledic
o) Jlae o ludia IS il il asdiy o8 oSl 13]5 6 sau) 3 JBY)

@5 S Jle 5 siue o A slad) hapia ) pliscin o i) Slea aladiinl oLl clizasd) 4 s
S 1) Laay il 3aall g i) adaind W @bl ny 385 Blall CMae e Jaraall ol ) 13a
Al ot o cangy il ladls et ) dalay s adiad) el s Wal J gl
Jros Loo dia gliad) 30y 5 hile oy ¢yl Al o gl 3 (S5 cingilly lanl) il o oL
b Ll il pum Jaee o Tliall i juw (L6 ) ot 88 oliaall (g ST 5 5 (3t Ll
) Adagiall dikidl)

2l padl @l jmad) @30l 5 LS J gl 5 ams cilee LS 4108 300 sgall jlaia s Ua agall Jalal
s S 2 3 ; Dlhaa 54

V4




Lodie il 3 Ll oz aUaill 4ial) dlealdl o oS3 08 1
Slead) Jaanii ac i 6 o) el Jaadl ) slay

Rar ¥ Sy s ol JLeA.cU.Jgau..Z
Alaill 450l dlaad) ) (a5 (Julls ¢ s o) & all
el Sl Javeal €23 31 Jaad) caat 2 31 Ll as

) ) 3ala caal ol caln i ael
de 3y dadl ) gl 21 ) G gea @llia S 1Y) Laa 38833
& aad) Jlagia) €@l jaall Juads

dad) )y Leie Camaili ASanl) Bas 5 CuilS 1)) Laa (335 4
LSl Bas g Jadial) candy AlaY) CalS 1)) ¢3) Y

Alaall o L) 3y
RN

05E

a5 a8 ) 5 HLa) @Bl il 13) Lae (38851
Cldana g ad 1 5 5LE) ol el il 1) Lae (3383 2
plSaly Alaie aSatll 5aa 5y Aualall a8 )l

Adl a8 ) 48l D) il 1Y) Lee (38833

il yhal g ad ) ddlk @l Cal k) i€ 1) Laa (335 4
ASaly dliaie aSail) saa g ad

a o Jledin) Slea
8 L) 4l

06E

Jaall 8 S 13 Laa 58a5 cp i JS i 5 Y ol 1
e Jaial caniy Ala ) S 1) €Y o fiad 28 330
5150 Jaaatl) 8 55 AUal Mae) ~lide (e (3ia3 2
Olaal aSaill 3as g1 (alAl) J sadll 5 A8 el
¢nall Juady!

s IV dlardl (e A8l @D S 1Y) Laa 3883 .3
e aill 3 gand) LS €3 drana oSl 3an g )
Mandl Cpe MY e and JS 3 S sill <OLa
Jeaia el IS ol (g0 KU 8aill 33a g ) g ST
Al el & JI8 ga ) (55 38l faa IS

sel llall sda Jie iy ¢(Jhae ol Calli) Juaiy)
Aedaia 5l DY) Jpua

J el Jlainl i J ndll 4

sh‘j 5“. Qoo (-;_.\:1 y
4alls Ll gl aSail

S
U e
Aazll Je
(9 RS

VA




Lealal g sUad¥) Calisiog

Ja sl L) | AUSaa
¢ Al B e e i) aa 1
al) b onllinal jefieal) ) e JiEl) Flde Jlagul 2| daiy (¥ ) -
¢ 9 ASIYT Aaal) Javiad AISGA) Ja iy o1 13 ¢35 Iy
cd:\é.ﬁﬂ\ Az
Alaxd) = PLE
Ay g S Sae) G i) o S 19 L gins 1| E0T 58
13 Lo €285 Y] cil€ 1Y) L 68 Sia aSaill sasn gl )| e
geneall Joa i) Cagi 8 Apulad)) oL calg | 00
e . T A . sl ¢l )
B Baal g Jlaiul g gasd duma 2Salll Baa g S5 8 D . ;4 SN 0O1E
Sl i S oSl 825 50 (2l |C Jpemsi Y 8 3| T A
e sdee W) EO1
.J:‘.AM d—‘-“'ﬁﬂ\ (e U e . Jad el
B baal g Jlatiul 5 asd Jeaall by 8 4] T
Gludl (e Jaiy!
slaxdl )
; s S
ol (30 %50 (e 8 A8l jaias aga S 1)) Lae (3885 1
¢ Al 3 e LAY 5 smanall agall (e 2STN o ¢dalad)
acf ‘md&udmgﬂ);d\d)w\ cals \g;\w}gmz“ iyl e
¢ jaall Jagiud A Ja 25l 13) 5l el paadl @l Jpa 53 a3 02E
1) ¢aSaill Ban g Laal g5 Ay je dad) ) s il 13 Lae 3883 3| ST
osle Gl o 5 23 38 [GBT o ima 1368 ¢aniy Lla ) cils
LSl Baa g ol &3 ¢ Al HeS
Al ) da g (Ssaa s peSl) pmdiiaal) (IS 1)) Las (382
LT CailS 1) L (33a3 tda sicaad) (il e 53 ga sall o
il Gl plal cuil€ 13) La g AallE 5 guia g jeSI) jaiaall el I 1=
ALae oSa) Bam 5 e 53 sm sl Al ol T 5 suin 5 S s
RCENE
ael fan IS o aal 5 i) @Bl Jlaa) &3 13 Lae (33a3 1
(L o5 ga (pe KU 5 HLEY) el Ala g JWA0)
Aaie ad )l @ jaal oo yid) Ll @IBlul culS 1) Lae (38a3 .2
85 amaa S8 @il @ ae Jaa st ol ) ong $ama IS
t4y aladl 23 yiall Ll oSaill Glea o Baga sall Cladlall | L8 ) aladil) 0 04E

¢ha gt 5 i L Al & jadd) el cil 1Y) Laa (38a3 .3
tad ) @ e Jagind ol ALY Jaiiuld candy laY) cilS 1)
¢aSatl) 3as 5 Jasiul 4

5 e plaill aladll #lide (o Jakaal o (il Clilee IS 22y 5
A

S )

\V




sl 112

ol g s ol JS 4l 0.5 32 4l ¢ g "END" (e o8 c‘;J‘}Uﬂ\ 2ol dalas Juadd 2 1.12.1
(sl sl () 0 gmy A (JalSI il Sl

ve «99:00-5:00 s el il Qi) Juw e dila slae) (5 of oSy dalzall Gued 8.1.12.2
paly gl Ciliay ¢ il 3ale) e 1S 5 (5100 ) sl agmy " plike e bkl <99:00 e il
-"_" l|+" ‘}A‘)&l_.l

diss agie dal sl VI U aall Al s U aall &yl el il pradl 5 5Ll ael) g olac) (S Y 1.12.3
Al 5 AV Cilaleal) s g ety e JS0 Cilaleall de gane s i 5 e AT dlac) 2w

2SS AST70.3 Ao (A il 4y ) all &l el 1,124
Km/S0.5 sklally Km/S0.5 ¢ bl [1.12.5

Bl ) s Ledie daaly RELA (555 Sl i aasall e Adeal) (5S dileadl o8 3 1.12.6
(o) Slen G55 ((4283 100) 99:59 < 5l oS) 5 sy Lasie ¢g sl sl (8 ¢ oaaiY)

Sigish Bki 1,13

a8 Aol o IPHONE 4S8 Jlaa) dlita (S 13 BLUETOOTH Gakis 138 il Slea Jaasi oSa
("FitShow" &) "FitShow" Gk Jy i ciliplaill jaie dllas

Lol 13 aladiul oaob ((BLE4.O sl Jlaal) G Ly Android 4.4 laal cbal s 1y
Ganbail) e slaa) Saal Gy al /http://www.ifitshow.com

SFitShow" Geedad capitl U dag juall i) ey prase Wial i€y codle (43 ) sSaall iy Hhall cails

\1




:e.\ﬁ.o.ul\ Laal el 2 .1.10
U35 U25 U1 rpadiaal clilae Y el 30 3 o il e (6 sing Bisa Badae zmal 3 O ) ALYl
raddiiciall Jd (pa daaall el sl s 1

Loty i) Al 3 (UT/U2/UB) il galind) Gase gy i "l " clia e ) paindy Jail
" de " M"+"speed <Mincling -" dncline+™ Lo hial cdlae Yl iy i jaiy " gl 38U jma s
At 3l 5l Aadea dlaels o &b eeli) Aalaa JUASY "aa sl Aliie o Taia) e sial) Juaill g dlaey
Laal "-incline+"/"incling" ¢lis daul sy tde jull Jasal "o )"/ "o jull" Flike dasl g V)
Aac) s dall) A 0 5 il slac) JA) 5 o 6V duia 30 5 gl dlac) ety "pa " Flke Ao daraal ¢ jaaiall
Gl vie bl mian G i 1y casall sake] ia il S8 Aabeally LAY S 5 ydal) dia 3l 5 i)

i)

raddiciall 8 (e daaal) gali pll JdS a9 LA 2

ardindl Ui e 2anall malisd) (moe g s "melind plie el aiuly bial alwicy) Al b
() lea Jaanil "eadl" plike e Jakal g Juacill iy dlaely &85 (U1/U2/U3

 asd) ‘_,ﬁ Gsaall ladl 1,11

pms) e Taaal | (Ruad) AU adl) FAT gy ) Jsiall PROG oo bl calasind) dlla 3
F-5 ¢ ¢osl iF-4 «Jshll (F-3 aall (F-2 ciall :F-1) F-5 (F-4 (F-3 (F-2 (F-1 gealins LU Jsaal
04-01 4adzall =il INCLINE +/ INCLINE i - SPEED +/ SPEED e Ll ¢( ool sl
Allall 3 i Sl LR F-5 el G Jsaall MODE (e il o ¢(obial Laiill Jganll ki)

Al g e ey G sl OIS 1) Laa Sty oy saall i paian g O 55 6-5 8l pasialls Gl da gl dlsdl

dagn Lol gy sed 3l pal 5 oy J90 Ganlia i el dans Gl 0 sll5 Johall o A8l ld o FAT
36819 e O S 1) T <2420 o A (300 A (1585 5 A1 Aumall S50 a5 35} dasd
e 568 30 Ge LB PS5 015 05 568 29-25 G OIS 135 Alall s

F--1 s 01(d>) 02(s1_a!)
F--2 gors 10------------ 99
F-3 | el 100---------- 200
F--4 OJ} 20 --------- 150
O =19 058l i
| o =024 T a5
Opem| T (25-29) SBDIREES
b =30 4l

Vo




ddaa mal 2 .1.9

Vs 3

taludl 10 ) gl JS

b Ll (g o IS e (g sy Jaiill d

4y g
Lasd

S cillalada 9 oLl L

B aha

G.u..u A G“‘L’J"

b g

£ 2

Rial el g

3

10

JS=10 /7y

O

|

<

el

JJAJ\

JJAJ\

J.J;j\

J.J;j\

JJAJ\

JJAJ\

J.J;j\

J.J;j\

JJAJ\

P1

P2

P3

P4

P5

P6

P7

P8

P9

V¢




Lol glagy 1.7
re o) pagll ) Jsaal ik 1,71

}J.ﬂ\ cmjj\ LSJ\JJ\ cmjj\ a).u\_m d;d\ 5 ¢aalal) Jhaa d.uu.u.\ a& .a
ol aall g el ‘_A)Luj\ g gl gl wasisl MODE e LM\ @il A & b
ngd.\l\ @aﬁ‘wﬁwé)u\ Jaj‘) c‘\.\)\);j\ u\)xuﬂ

A0 ad) il ) 5 Adlsal) g < gl) Jada ;g g} pidagll B il gl) Jania 1.7.2

¢0:00 43l e gl e Al gl gl Jsadll e g

G ML i et gl V3N 2l gy ) Jsaall MODE e bl sl wagll 3 b
- SPEED +/ SPEED alaul s Uil aall ¢ g Lasal €30:00 58 ¥ i gl ¢ mpasll g il
1:00 ¢S5 sl 35 50 S £99:00-5:00 15l a3 - INCLINE +/ INCLINE 5

ase ai thilaal 3 0l pay N Jsaall )l e Jaaal el 5l sl wiay B C
INCLINE +/ 5 - SPEED +/ SPEED ddaul 53 ddludll Janzal ¢aS 1,00 il e 453 diludl)
S CsSie glali /33033 e S (B ¢0w/pS 99.0-1.0 3 & - INCLINE

¢y ) all Gl el ‘;J'uﬂ\ A=) s & Jssal MODE e Laral dalill ‘;J'uﬂ\ A=) T b_a. .d
SPEED +/ 4wl 52 4 ) jall &l jeall Jasal €55 S LS 50.0 Ll e 4 sY) ddlaal) (=50 s
[ 33433 30 JS (B 4 a8 2w 990.0-20.0 252> & - INCLINE +/ INCLINE 5 - SPEED
A a2 10.0 OsSiu (s

rg sl pagh b Jaddll 1.7.3

1.0 Y de yudl ¢ sSiu ¢ A3 sl e )58 3 aas Jeall b el o s START e bl 3
¢ shl ey sUaill del/Ue 0.6 f (s_jiall alaill de /S

tde yull bunl - SPEED +/ SPEED e baal b

¢Jaall anal - INCLINE +/ INCLINE e baal ¢

tzlall e 3aaaall de pull o puad) dlae B e pudl @l jlaidl e bial  d

tzldall e daaal) Jaall Gy ju dae DU il &l jbaia) e haaal e

¢ Al (@ g g @ jaal)l Ualiis s STOP e baacal (Jonidll a8 & jaal) S Laie f

Drary "t LCD 83U iyt ol 2ay tdale (S8 & el Judi Gl oY) JE AL 4 g
Bi-Bi-Bi 4 | jpai G o (o 2l

J8 laie ¢« aall ) saasall 4 jall ¢l jadl (128d5 Laie o jdeall ) dasall cd gl Ji Laie h
| had 1500 eoall jacavay Al il 6 Jia Gag x de ) (mbd e o iall ) saaad) Adld)
Aaxiny) Adls csj‘ )L@Aj‘ Q g cu\}a 5 J9R A=y ‘4..\\.@_\5\ 4.1:‘)..»}\ 338U i g ¢ "Bi-Bi-Bi"
"Bi-Bi" S oba 151 (o jall jaarss

Gail eV aall ) Jsasll any Ll sale) i el danm o5 &l ) Gladeall da i
(3832 100) 99:59 o Y i gl oS s Lavie V) il g (g o) puiall B ¢ yal

\’f))) . .
: i gall S giols 1.8

Bluetooth 3 el ge il & «ailedl Bluetooth 4ads y Jassis o8 1

S5 e ) Slen it ol 8 2

Clel) e 35m 5l 5 all S Al gy Ll s 3 (il 3 e all (imny i o 3
el e

VY




vadl diy 1.5

de i yae 1.5.1
Al Ji e e e

| cdgl Ga e .1.5.2
el g gl 5 aa sl it Gl el Jaads iy (5 gl qm sl a3 Juseil) Gy i ge

ALl a2 .1.5.3
o sl Jands Ala a3 5 aad) il e yaall 5 g sl ia sl in AaS) el Adlall (s

4 Al Gl G2 e 1.5.4

(i) aia g s L)

il e e 5 5l all Jiee il L3 CaiS

scilalzal) Cilidal cliball (o e (34 1.5.6

(4482) 99.59 — 0:00 <l
(2S) 99.9 — 0.00 4Ll
(o 4S) 999 - 0.0 Al &l yad)
(elu/aS) 16.0 — 1.0 e il
(K88l b dm) 200 — 50 o=l
%15 — 0 : sl

Qi) il i Jara il Al g 1.6
Jama dad (e alans )8 5 8aad Gl JLid) Jlea o darall 3 jeind Al 8all Jlea Jua oLl
o 4885 0 200-50 (58 el Bl ellad Galial) QB Sl g Jaee oa AdSY) Aadll QB iy e
ey G JSE e G @l ¢S clill Glia Gald dolee

AJJLQ\J\JJSM\M‘USMY}LSSDJMN)AUA})MS\ ulsl\ &L\.ﬁ)mddm

VY




i ) ABB 61 1.4

Ay bl a4 dal Jlea 05S Laaie "ea e harial deadl) Flike g "ead” (1)
(el lea Jins atin g ¢"1.0" el e de pull a e

O Jadi ol "PAUSE/STOP" e Ll Galayyl #lie s "STOP/PAUSE" (2)
o agay ol ULl s Jordil atis s Jandl (8 i) Jlea saiun Casud "START" e
e OsSiuy AUl e sad "PAUSE/STOP" (Ao baally ud 13) i gall calayy) Al

el il Slea Cilay) amy g sl puzagll )

3aad Wiy Uil o daral calaxinl) puny A malioll Zlide ) e "PROG" (3)
=l a5 sl pasll Adliaad) "U1-U3" s FAT gl "P1-PO" (M "1.0" 5l o il
& AL 16 & sl Jondil) Ao jus Aelu/aS 1.0 (A Dl 8Y1 Ao jull 5 ¢ ol Y]
die 10.0 (& palll Jdill Ao juy Aelull (B e 0.6 Anal 8] de jull ¢ Jilay nll alail

Aclul b

DS iy A Ll ezl colaxinl) pung B cpaiasll #lida I "MODE" i (4)
5 H-2 sl 1l aal) s o8 H-1 L Adkisal 5L aall gLl e H-3 ) H-1 baa
Clales aaan T (S ¢4 ) jall @l el 35N 220 aay 8 H-3 il 5Ll aall auza g

il e o ead) "ol Flide o Jaxazal o /4 Ao yull Flide 305k e gl

Ll Lgaladinl (S 15kl gt miilia (& "- SPEED" 5 "+SPEED" :4e judl miilis (5)
Lol aaladin) oy o Jiall lea Jandi ab Ladie | Jdall Glga Glales dlae) die Gilalaall alac)
shlall g o bl Gia st oidli e JSY 30 e Tkl ey ¢ gll/aS 0.1 laiay Aoyl
iaall LK)

A e Aoy jus il cllia

8 celu/aS B helu/aS 4 delu/aS 2 6 il de yudl Jaaed (Kay e jull laia) xilia (6)
el e Jardi die de jull Jlaial milie Gash Ge delu/aS 125 delu/aS

OSar tdaall il Jaall 3 alie L "-INCLINE"s "+INCLINE" :Jwll #Uis (7)
Aaladinl o o el lea Jardi die | el e Glalaa dlac) die dalaall e Jasal Legaladiial
S 830 Bad s (Ol e JSY 0N e daall by s glifsanl s da oy duall Lawal
Ll paiiall yanaanl)

A e dag yus iilia cllia

zilie ook e 12 <9 6 3 Aaall ) 3l dial) diaed Sy AL jlaia¥) =olia (8)
(el Jles Jaadd die Al jlaidyl

AR




0&»‘&‘ Sa

Add gl liial ga 1

=== ————
et eyt tetasal
'-..!....:: . e .or-.’-. .I.:: .
-....o’.'..:.. .‘.'..."'-.:..'
0 3 D) .
% .. = Y
° L) 2t {3
e e%0 e el 2 L=
Teuseee L . .
et *e pz S2BESiEsE (= ;
s, - .
= i,
= e NEEL
3] INCLINE

£ Bluetooth®

SPEED

i 1.1
g\jz 3 sl ‘_“J‘)L\ﬂ\ Azl) day Ga_).\lal\ Jaa i) e
Tl 2 1.2

exdiual lalaeY el 3 3 FAT s 33350 zal 30 9 ¢y sl glia Y1

(¥ Jibl) Akl g 1.3

e sl o "en i ge A g s Ao jen il Slea sl ) piay gl A oY) JE8 A ) g 8
Jad u\m\ ({.'u Ladie  Allad) o2a ‘; aalla e )\J)‘ﬁ\ AL dSa.Iu "Bi, Bi" U‘“JAM G jJlhavwg cpalal)
Aadail) e Gl AELED a8y ()5 3 sl Mpa gl 4 el )" Flike o gl udi (8 dasal (laY]
A iall IPPAPO

el Y1 Oa) Il 5 calaetul) Alla 8 Jas 3 (il saad 308U (o yais s o) J8 salaciuly o




v ;a o

o2 Al 3k
sha Jalal b eI Ll 81 A lae 13 1 lise sy (e U (8 cJland ol Jlae Caaa 13) eiiall 138 Gy ) Gany
Al S derial (i jadll
a5 A4S 5 o e By Qadldl) Jpna 53 any i 8 Gy el i ) Jom g 4o b 35 3 iall 138
Alaall =0l 5 il g8 arand Wb 5 mmnia JSU
g 38t Al 5eS dadal Gyl ha ) el Gl dhasal sl e Jua il g5 8 = JL;
e (S Wa e giiall S 13) Le Jsa o 5S5 @l il 13 Ja e 8 ol 3l S
A g sall Luldll andy (a JU Gl e (s ging 5 <l 68 220 dea el 300 e aladild jaiada il 2a

Lol G 6K s Al My il Jaa 5 (e S ool JS

i) 138 e e gl alodinl sy Y

o )l 45y

vaymdie | (0 g
L]
&
b
auidl) daleall
(7<) aenill ans 1775 x750 x1320 58 25HP
(=) B aan 1160 x750 x1400 Akl L) Sl 5.0 HP
(=) Jeidll rhass ans 420 x1260 Sl Jlaay) 220 V
Sl o)l 66.5 KG dc yull las 1.0 - 16 KM/H
axiinuall ()56l BV 2all 120KG sl 0— 15 level




-7 5.gkdl)

; :}el\ g die

OISAl 5 shn ) (g 7 51 ol el lasis (28) A skl ca () S IS5 ecbins (1) ISl s
LB ol 24 05 ()




-5 5 ghadl)
sl 5 ¢(82) Apsland) 21l aladiuly (79) eldaill Jlea Gl ) dala e (86) cldaill Jlea Gl )y ity o8
(86) <ol jlea e (85) cllaall ol ja Cuniiiy a8 o5 ¢(84) Aatawuall cldlall g ((83) A i 3l

"6 5 gkdl)

5 el o aie

o i) g gans L L5} e gall pged) sl ) Lendl 3 Y1 )5 oA S e by om
(28) &l syl




-3 5 ghadl)

S (18) lSlill 5 (45) M jaebse alainly (35 2) Al anli (78) dia sill sl Jrm s a8 (Yl
Y28 Y i ga

Sl (56) isaaSll ) Jiy o8 o5 cmimia S5 (49) waadl @l (50) i sl o 5 @l a5y o8 0
OV 28 Yt e s LS (18) Sl (45) ol sabase aladiuly (35 2) Al Canlsy)

=7 )

"4 5 ghil)
e ge e ge st LS (78) i sl sail 5 (4) ) SUYL (79) il Jlea (al) dala Juasi g o
telSaly (45) odel 5 Saall i jaeliss oo Gl ¢(20) ¢ sLl Al sabia s (18) lilall; (275 19) (ol
Zoase s S (79) el Slea (ul ) Jala e 339 sl 352 5 Canlil 8 (80) 4l sl (s 5le 1) Jaai
(13) pulid &)y aladiuly alSaly (4) Jandl jUaY) e (L/RB9) el slae iy o o

74

ggggggg
A




1 5.¢hadll
_w\u@m‘;cw)n)my_\@a;w\)-_;:y\@gcﬁi}‘sﬁd\@s\-
(oY) Al Al adadi Y elliad (ga ddaadl)

=2 5 ghadll

(OY) 2 48y a3 pae oap AAOL) s IS i)l Y gy o Laie dda 51 (ol o e

‘ ‘e (49) yaadl) by (48) rliveall Gl i sl o8 @

(18) Sl 5 (45) Call jpalasn ol (4) il JUYI e 8353 sall (3 5 2) G sanl) i) iy o o
(_E)Lﬂ\ 0d JPREN e\SA}.} L las P S~ :\.Jaaju\)

Y

P




dalgd) Aadluad) cillaliial

IS 13) el 13 (e U Cany Aianadie da j3a 500 B jilie odall Sleas palaldl A8l @l i g o
Al 58 Al im el et L L S LAl 8T Al 13 ) Shsa i gy (im0 eJlae 4

A6l e Jalay 38 A0Y ASpan Balas Glo il Slea i Y sy il o e ) Jlen o
OBl (B sl eladl e il il lea i Y Al

A Jseasll S5 W e ailadl (B ()5S Cumay el e aa

B e jull Sl Jan g AL Qo ae el e Mo ol 8 U1 i) Slea Jandiny Wl a5 Y
i JbY s e aall g ala o Wil (a8 e adll (8 il e Ty of 8 Cige (a5 ellia ()5S
Aoall d ey

8 (3l 38 Aaliiad g Al sk (udle i i1 Yl Dlea Ao o lail) A jlae die dauliall Dl ol )
) Agdallae Jlaiy daaly ) G bl (g all ddal el Wil 8 o8all e
J (e aal s cuila S 5 a8 o8l Slea aladia) 08 Jed LY 8 o e 5 B8 jaaa dua i e SB
o Gl J8 G e iSas Lo el Ja ol st e AY) Guilal) cudiy 85 286 Slea e Y
() shll Alls 3l

ciall Slea @ jaa el A1) U A8l ells Juady Ll o8

2172 0o JB Y il Glea ald A0A dalie dga g (e ST

il (L8 i) Slea e Jlraall JUlaY)

Jlea pladiul die AL YL i s o odall Jlea Sle Dl 8 goall 5l il vie o 5l el ks el
(sl

Gany Blad i) Jlea Ao sl 3 13 i) Slea aladinl die @luDley Glea¥) cans Jaa Ty 5 Wil o8
Conaall (s 530 Jaad die {oalie JSn el Dlen gy Cogud caad e (e de puall 330 5l g €Y Jhe
PUCN - RENPI

e 8l g 3 sially eyl ¢ sill e Glal) J8 A 5] oy caladin¥) dglee oL QA of Cogan Al
Al g5 ey ) Sl e 53U S caiila

O] Cans 03 A1 3) 5 A8l @l b oy ¢ cdial) Slea aladinl ane Al b

il e alasivl die sl 48 5y () g pealdll ()5S o an kY Jliie o e GleY) ke
a5 G el 55 paad 8 sacluall 4y Aauall Jladl o clid il (o e el b el 8
s e yaa (8 Gua sl all gl ehal QK13 Lalal) @il 5 @ yand Cuuliall € gll 5 (Aagiusal) i) dikaia)
i g3 cAuzaly A jlan o zle 3) ol sl elae Yl e ol il A Gz ol il il i plai) ane
Anlial) J8 Slinls 00

Ledlagivl o 5 o AL eSh Ll el (e and (of 8 5l L Sl Ll s 8 JSU ol ali gl cudaa 1)
by LgaSlal 5f s yuas Jglad ¥ - Jase il jeS Adand 5 1558

oaladl sl Ll il daaall S5 ol driiaall S 530 U8 (e adlagiad Gang ¢ Sl oS ) @lle Gl s 3
bl Cuatl Jilee JS5 cpla 5a

Gl lusMay Gla¥1 Cans Jis Jay 50 ko Q85 ¢ diall g alasiind J8 bl Salall e el o
i Cuiat] (aladind J sas 5l ety (g sal) Ao o ) s soall ol s daty O J paa) Jy 5l
Aalal) Al Y QS aal) a5 sl s e A o (5 s (300 ) e el on iy e )
Staia Y sl () shall #like 05 Y Lexie

el e b alsdt s oa g ok Jd Wla ) lea g5 AU el Jaad e S




Jadad
il 8 4 & sa ol 138 Ll iy Jadia) oeiiall 138 aladind J dliey ciladeil) auen |3
; ; _aﬂgm;du\z\ G Joa oy A il ‘m‘g,m\ Jlea alasia sie

laad Jasl ) kY ).La.u Y ce\.a‘ﬁ\ | il cu_::u.k J<a CAJU&Q Ladls cg;)aj\ <)
Jaadil) die 3 gady 3 gad de yull A8l

J}ﬂ\ LA‘C "@JU::M LJS).\M JJ" :\J\Jh eﬂ cg\_;uUa s &‘5.3; dic

RUITL G VOt | RTINS - Py Rte SR oN | PENIE ]

el die Cilaglail) ail 5 dling aandll Clagded 1581 1 paas

Gilalia

Aaall Sladl ol dlula piia) oop e gabi g b ead) J

Aldia 2 ) pen (e )

(JSLie I o W1y Al e I3 el Slen i Y

kel 5 sShall lan S A (631 ol JSLie g1 e A s ane (o Jaas ¥ (o

ol J8 Azl ) 3a Y1y Gadlal) o)

Ao sl J5l axy 4885 40 IS Al )l Galad Y

el U8 elaal) o cal¥) aial

o) Ik i) e et S 1) by N A jlas J cagalall 3 L

REPR!{ PRVENP | PRCT- PON PR F PR N 3 XYEN [ PP g

Al 1) elly (g a8 Vg leadl 13 el el e a lie i ol dua sty aii Y

s o) i Y SN (8 s o QA ANy a8 Y | S Cauatiag Jadll Jaua 5 o83 Y
38 (g8 Bac 4y (e aladinl aied 50 5all jaiae (el US) i QI e
AU oy (630U GalASY) (i ey 8 5l Gaoa gl el iy

ALY hd i Y e oSl el p Ui i clsaall alasind axe ie 3l oSl Ll ok
gl (50 Gl e Llaall

LalaY) Akl Gl je D Lealadinl (Sar Y il 5 cdids Gl 480 je Slea cilily (5<3 Y a8
@l s pasall o Al e bl S sl ia g dibal) sy 38 Al )l A les (b
' sl el 5 L)y cu il e il a g s AT Al e ) e
#25120 tpaiiuadl 550 aaY) 22




\V

14

Yy

Yy

laliia

dalgd) Sl caldaliia
aeranil) Claglas

sl Gk

danail) Cilaleal)

leadla) 5 cUadl) Calisinl
O el Cilaglas

luall Cilaales

sadiall au )l

c\);;‘ﬁ\ 458




JKY LAND

Need Help?
Coac bsa &l

Call For Technical Support.
(Al acall Je J gpaall Jiail

United Arab Emirates  sasiall 4u jell Ol HlaY!

+971 56 501 5399
+971 54 308 4588
customercare@topskyland.com
https://topskyland.com

Saudi Arabia 402 gl A yal) ASTa4)

+966 50 819 8548
+966 59 643 1174
customerservice@topskyland.com
https://sa.topskyland.com

www.topskyland.com




